subcontractors may adversely affect the Group’s operations and profitability

In respect of contracting service, the Group generally assigns its in-house team of direct workers to

perform part of the site works and engages subcontractors to perform the remaining part of the site

works. Subcontracting charges are mainly affected by the complexity of the projects and changes in

wages. For the two years ended 31 December 2013 and 2014 and the three months ended 31 March

2015, subcontracting charges incurred by the Group amounted to approximately HK$109.2 million,

HK$105.5 million and HK$17.7 million, respectively, representing approximately 67.1%, 65.7% and

58.9% of the cost of services, respectively. Any substantial increase in subcontracting charges incurred

by the Group in the future may have a significant impact on the gross profit margin.

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in the Group’s

subcontracting charges on the Group’s profits during the Track Record Period. The hypothetical

fluctuation rates are set at 5% and 10% which are considered reasonable for the purpose of this

sensitivity analysis:

Hypothetical fluctuations in
subcontracting charges +5% +10% -5% -10%

Profit before
tax per

Accountants’
Report Change in profit before tax

Change in profit before tax HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Year ended 31 December 2013 13,679 (5,458) (10,917) 5,458 10,917

Year ended 31 December 2014 23,214 (5,274) (10,548) 5,247 10,548

Three months ended 31 March 2014 1,467 (923) (1,846) 923 1,846

Three months ended 31 March 2015 3,462 (883) (1,766) 883 1,766

Profit
after tax per
Accountants’

Report Change in profit after tax
Change in profit after tax HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Year ended 31 December 2013 11,288 (4,558) (9,116) 4,558 9,116

Year ended 31 December 2014 19,120 (4,404) (8,807) 4,404 8,807

Three months ended 31 March 2014 1,229 (771) (1,541) 771 1,541

Three months ended 31 March 2015 2,793 (737) (1,474) 737 1,474

The Group is responsible for the work performed by the subcontractors. The requirements and

specifications deviate from project to project. Hence, it is important for the Group to locate suitable

subcontractors. If the works performed by the subcontractors do not meet the requirements of the

project, the Group’s operations and financial position may also be adversely affected.

RISK FACTORS

– 25 –

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THAT THE INFORMATION MUST BE READ IN
CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED ‘‘WARNING’’ ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT.

Any claims or legal proceedings to which the Group may become a party may have a material and

[…]

delay or prevent the expansion of the Group’s business or force it to forego project opportunities which

could materially and adversely affect the Group’s business, financial condition and results of operations.

RISK FACTORS

– 28 –

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THAT THE INFORMATION MUST BE READ IN
CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED ‘‘WARNING’’ ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT.

Changes to the supply and cost of direct labour may adversely affect the Group’s operations and
profitability

The Group’s direct labour costs that are classified as cost of services amounted to approximately

HK$27.8 million, HK$31.5 million and HK$7.7 million, respectively, representing approximately

17.1%, 19.6% and 25.6% of the cost of services for each of the years ended 31 December 2013 and

2014 and the three months ended 31 March 2015, respectively.

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in the Group’s

direct labour costs on the Group’s profits during the Track Record Period. The hypothetical fluctuation

rates are set at 5% and 10% which are considered reasonable for the purpose of this sensitivity analysis:

Hypothetical fluctuations in
direct labour costs +5% +10% -5% -10%

Profit before
tax per

Accountants’
Report Change in profit before tax

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Year ended 31 December 2013 13,679 (1,388) (2,777) 1,388 2,777

Year ended 31 December 2014 23,214 (1,573) (3,147) 1,573 3,147

Three months ended 31 March 2014 1,467 (392) (784) 392 784

Three months ended 31 March 2015 3,462 (384) (768) 384 768

Profit
after tax per
Accountants’

Report Change in profit after tax
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Year ended 31 December 2013 11,288 (1,159) (2,319) 1,159 2,319

Year ended 31 December 2014 19,120 (1,314) (2,627) 1,314 2,627

Three months ended 31 March 2014 1,229 (327) (654) 327 654

Three months ended 31 March 2015 2,793 (320) (641) 320 641

The supply and cost of direct labour in Hong Kong are affected by the availability of staff in the

market as well as economic factors in Hong Kong including the inflation rate and standard of living. In

addition, an employee is entitled to be paid wages in respect of any wage period of not less than the

minimum wage, which shall be derived by reference to the prescribed minimum hourly wage rate

(currently set at HK$32.5 per hour). There is no assurance that the supply of labour and average cost of

staff will be stable. For instance, the Group may not be able to identify and recruit staff members to

[…]

Minimum 4 4 10 4

Average 146 157 86 111

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 191 –

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THAT THE INFORMATION MUST BE READ IN
CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED ‘‘WARNING’’ ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT.

Cost of services

For the year ended
31 December

For the three months
ended 31 March

2013 2014 2014 2015
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(unaudited)

Subcontracting charges 109,169 105,476 18,456 17,656

Direct labour costs 27,769 31,465 7,835 7,676

Subconsulting charges 6,844 7,235 1,323 1,624

Material costs 7,820 6,306 824 1,435

Others 11,015 10,008 2,888 1,592

162,617 160,490 31,326 29,983

Cost of services primarily comprises:

(i) Subcontracting fees represent the fees paid and payable to subcontractors who provide site

works for the completion of the contracting projects. The following sensitivity analysis

illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in the Group’s subcontracting charges on

the Group’s profits during the Track Record Period. The hypothetical fluctuation rates are set

at 5% and 10% which are considered reasonable for the purpose of this sensitivity analysis:

Hypothetical fluctuations in
subcontracting charges +5% +10% -5% -10%

Profit before
tax per

Accountants’
Report Change in profit before tax

Change in profit before tax HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Year ended 31 December 2013 13,679 (5,458) (10,917) 5,458 10,917
Year ended 31 December 2014 23,214 (5,274) (10,548) 5,247 10,548
Three months ended 31 March 2014 1,467 (923) (1,846) 923 1,846
Three months ended 31 March 2015 3,462 (883) (1,766) 883 1,766

Profit
after tax per
Accountants’

Report Change in profit after tax
Change in profit after tax HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Year ended 31 December 2013 11,288 (4,558) (9,116) 4,558 9,116
Year ended 31 December 2014 19,120 (4,404) (8,807) 4,404 8,807
Three months ended 31 March 2014 1,229 (771) (1,541) 771 1,541
Three months ended 31 March 2015 2,793 (737) (1,474) 737 1,474

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 192 –

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THAT THE INFORMATION MUST BE READ IN
CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED ‘‘WARNING’’ ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT.

(ii) Direct labour costs represent compensation and benefits provided to the staff of the Group’s

project team and direct workers who are directly involved in the provision of the Group’s

services. The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations

in the Group’s direct labour costs on the Group’s profits during the Track Record Period. The

hypothetical fluctuation rates are set at 5% and 10% which are considered reasonable for the

purpose of this sensitivity analysis:

Hypothetical fluctuations in direct
labour costs +5% +10% -5% -10%

Profit before
tax per

Accountants’
Report Change in profit before tax

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Year ended 31 December 2013 13,679 (1,388) (2,777) 1,388 2,777

Year ended 31 December 2014 23,214 (1,573) (3,147) 1,573 3,147

Three months ended 31 March 2014 1,467 (392) (784) 392 784

Three months ended 31 March 2015 3,462 (384) (768) 384 768

Profit
after tax per
Accountants’

Report Change in profit after tax
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Year ended 31 December 2013 11,288 (1,159) (2,319) 1,159 2,319

Year ended 31 December 2014 19,120 (1,314) (2,627) 1,314 2,627

Three months ended 31 March 2014 1,229 (327) (654) 327 654

Three months ended 31 March 2015 2,793 (320) (641) 320 641

(iii) Sub-consulting charges include fees paid and payable to sub-consultants in consulting

service;

(iv) Material costs mainly include the purchases of materials and furniture being installed in the

Group’s contracting projects; and

(v) Others mainly include (i) site/workers insurance, (ii) rental expenses for equipment, and (iii)

transportation cost for the Group’s projects.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 193 –

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THAT THE INFORMATION MUST BE READ IN
CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED ‘‘WARNING’’ ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT.